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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A P McMullan

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Merseyside Pension Fund (the Administrator)

Metropolitan Borough of Wirral (the Employer)


Subject
· Mr McMullan says that the Employer and the Administrator calculated his benefits under the Scheme using an incorrect final pay figure
· He claims compensation for the excessive and stressful delays occasioned by the Administrator in dealing with his complaint

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint cannot be upheld because: 
· Final Pay has been calculated in accordance with the Regulations, and;
· no injustice has been caused by any delay in dealing with Mr McMullan’s complaint.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Regulations governing the Scheme

1. This complaint hinges on the way Mr McMullan interpreted the regulations that apply for calculating final pay. I am therefore setting out the relevant sections of the regulations in full below. The regulations that apply are the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the 1997 Regulations) and the relevant regulations are 7(4), 21(1), 21(2) and 22(4) which state:

“7. – (4) A payment period is a period of service to which the employee’s wages or salary payment relate.

21. – (1) A member’s final pay for an employment is his pay for as much of the final pay period as he is entitled to count as active membership in local government employment (but see…regulation 22…)
(2) A member’s final pay period is the year ending with the day on which he stops being an active member…

Other final pay periods

22.- (4) A member to whom paragraph (4A) applied may elect that instead of his final pay period being determined under regulation 21(2)…, it should instead be –

(a) as respects so much of his pay as does not consist of fees, a year ending with a day –

(i) falling within the period of three years ending with the last day he was an active member, and

(ii) of which that last day is the anniversary.”
Material Facts
2. Mr McMullan was born on 12 May 1944. He was employed by Wirral Borough Council as an Educational Psychologist from 3 August 1981 until his retirement on 20 March 2005.
3. At the end of March 2004 Mr McMullan received a payslip which indicated that his pensionable salary for the past twelve months was £48,521.25. He also received an annual benefit statement for the year 2004 which showed his pensionable pay and actual pay for 2003-04 to be £48,521.25.

4. When Mr McMullan retired on 20 March 2005 his benefits were calculated on a final pay figure of £45,873.78, being his earnings for the year to March 2005. He believes that his benefits should be based on a final pay figure of £48,521.25.

5. Mr McMullan took his complaint through the two stage Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure. He instigated stage 1 on 18 August 2005 and received a Decision Letter dated 2 September 2005. It is not clear when he proceeded to stage 2 but presumably this would have been within 6 months of receiving the stage 1 decision. In any event his stage 2 application was acknowledged by the Administrator on 20 March 2006, and the stage 2 Decision Letter was issued on 1 March 2007.
Submissions
6. Mr McMullan submits that:

· The Local Government Pension Scheme Employees Guide (November 2001) states under the heading of “Basis of Calculation”, that benefits are based on ‘the pay on which contributions were made in the year before retirement…A member can elect to have benefits based on one of the two years prior to the final year if either of these is higher’. He paid contributions on the sum of £48,521.25 and this constitutes his final pay for the 2003-04 year. He also elected that this should be the sum on which his pension is based rather than the lower figure used by the employer.
· The 1997 Regulations specifically exclude payments for non-contractual overtime and bonuses from the notion of final pay, i.e. they exclude only that pay on which contributions are not paid.
· His payslip for the period to 31 March 2004 shows his pensionable salary for the year to date to be £48,521.25.

7. The Administrator submits that:
· Mr McMullan’s pension benefits have been correctly calculated in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the 1997 Regulations. Pay to be taken into account under the 1997 Regulations relates to pay for a particular period of employment rather than an amount received in a particular pay period, or those upon which contributions have been paid.
· Mr McMullan received backdated salary arrears in May 2003 amounting to £3,247.00 which distorted his earnings for 2003-04. Regulation 7(4) defines a “payment period” in respect of pay as a period of service to which the employee’s wages or salary payment relates. The payment of arrears covered a period of service which extended to a period of time which preceded the final pay period.

· His March 2004 payslip correctly showed that contributions were deducted that year from pensionable earnings. However, this figure included arrears of pay in respect of earnings for previous years which would not fall within the definition of final pay.

· The fact that the pension scheme contributions were deducted in respect of arrears of pay at the time they were paid does not mean that these should be included in the final pay calculation to determine benefits. In a final salary scheme such as the Scheme, it would be inequitable and inappropriate to artificially inflate or “spike” the final year’s pay by including arrears that might potentially have been earned over many previous years for periods of time that fell outside the defined final pay period simply because they were paid in that period.
· Annual benefit estimates are calculated each year throughout a member’s working life based on pensionable earnings paid during the previous financial year to give an idea of expected eventual retirement benefits, however members are advised in writing to request a more accurate detailed estimate if they are approaching retirement age.

8. The Employer submits that:

· The crux of this dispute is how salary arrears dating back as far as April 2001, but paid in May 2003, should be treated for pension scheme purposes. Mr McMullan argues that they should be included in their entirety when calculating his pensionable pay figure for 2003-04. Wirral believes that Regulation 7 requires them to allocate the arrears over the period to which they relate when determining pensionable pay.

Conclusions
9. The final pay figure used to calculate Mr McMullan’s benefits was his earnings for the year to the end of March 2005. However, regulation 22(4)(a)(i) of the 1997 Regulations allows a member of the Scheme to elect other earnings, a year ending with a day falling within the period of three years of him ceasing to be an active member, to be used instead if these are higher.
10. The Administrator says that the pensionable pay figure of £48,521.25 shown on Mr McMullan’s payslip for the year to March 2004 and the 2003-04 benefit statement included salary arrears of £3,247 paid in May 2003. Mr McMullan has not denied that he did receive a salary arrears payment as the Administrator has claimed. Therefore the matter I have to decide is whether under the Scheme, salary arrears can be included for the purposes of calculating final pay.
11. In his complaint, Mr McMullan refers to an explanatory booklet issued by his employer. However, this would have been a general guide to the more common aspects of the Scheme and could not be expected to cover every eventuality. The provisions of the Scheme are contained in the 1997 Regulations and they will override the booklet. I note that the booklet is silent on the treatment of salary arrears when calculating final pay.

12. There is nothing specific within the 1997 Regulations to suggest how arrears of salary are to be treated for the purposes of calculating final pay. Regulation 21(1) of the Regulations refers to pay for the final pay period, whilst regulation 21(2) defines final pay period as the year ending with the day on which the member stops being an active member. Regulation 7(4) defines the payment period as the period of service to which the employee’s wages or salary payment relates. Taken as a whole, it is my view that final pay is pay earned for, as opposed to received in, a period of a year ending either with the day on which the member stops being an active member or with the day falling within the period of three years of him ceasing to be an active member. The arrears payment received by Mr McMullan with his May 2003 pay related to an earlier period and could not therefore be counted as pay earned for that month.
13. The basis of my finding is essentially the use of the word “for”.  Alternatives such as “during” which would clearly give the meaning that Mr McMullan prefers were available to the draftsman but not used.  But it is also based on a purposive reading.  On Mr McMullan’s reading, arrears of pay received after retirement would be non-pensionable, which would be an unsatisfactory consequence.  The way the regulation has been applied in practice would avoid any similar anomalies.
14. Mr McMullan points out that the arrears payment was included in the final pay amount shown on his payslip for March 2004. This document is issued by the Payroll Department and indicates the earnings from which pension scheme contributions were deducted rather than the earnings upon which benefits are based. Pension scheme contributions would have been deducted from the arrears payment had it been made at the correct time. I would expect the Administrator to include the arrears payments in earnings for the year for which they were paid when assessing which years’ pay results in the best final pay figure.

15. The 2004 annual benefit statement should have excluded the arrears payment from final pay. The actual pay figure given on the statement was identical to the final pay figure so it should have been evident to Mr McMullan that the latter figure included the arrears payment.

16. I note that the Administrator took from March 2006 to March 2007 to issue a Decision Letter in this case. This is far outside the statutory timescale but I do mot consider that Mr McMullan has suffered injustice so as to require compensation as a result of the delay since he has not been precluded from bringing his complaint to this office.

17. For the reasons given in paragraphs above, I do not uphold the complaint against the Administrator or the Employer.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

30 October 2008

- 1 -


